



\$~84

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.M.C. 8347/2025, CRL.M.A. 34820/2025 &**
CRL.M.A. 34821/2025

KANNAN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Shashank Singh &
Mr. Ujjawal Kumar, Advs.

versus

M/S ALSTONE INTERNATIONALRespondent

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

24.11.2025

1. By way of the present petition, the petitioner seeks quashing of proceedings before the learned Trial Court in CC (NI Act) No. 1624/2019 filed by respondent under Section 138 of the Negotiable Instruments Act, 1881.
2. The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that as per the ledger maintained by the petitioner, no amount is pending towards the respondent. He submits that the complaint had been filed by the complainant without verifying the accounts.
3. He submits that the parties be referred to mediation in order to arrive at some amicable resolution.
4. Considering the limited relief sought by the petitioner, issue notice to the respondent through all permissible modes.
5. List on 06.02.2026.

AMIT MAHAJAN, J

NOVEMBER 24, 2025

"SS"